



CNR:MHLA01-000748-2023.
Sessions Case No.21/2023.
State -Versus- Takkusing.

ORDER BELOW EXH.1.

1. Accused No.1 is in jail. Rest of the accused are on bail. Today, accused Nos.2 to 5 and 8 are present. Accused No.1 is not produced before me by the jail authority.

2. The record shows that charge has been framed against accused Nos.1 to 6 on 11.07.2025. The roznama reflects that accused No.1 was produced on Video Conferencing at the time of framing of charge. Nevertheless, when accused No.1 was asked to sign the statement of plea, he refused to make signature. The report of Jail authority to that effect is placed at Exh.123. This would show that accused No.1 is not co-operating for initiation of trial. The Jail authorities are, accordingly, directed to produce accused No.1 physically before this court for his initiation of trial. For the purpose of framing of charge against rest of the accused, they are directed to remain present on next date positively. It is impressed upon them no exemption application will be allowed on next date.

Date : 24.07.2025.

(S.V. Jadhav)
Additional Sessions Judge - 4,
Latur.
