



ORDER BELOW EXH.NO.1 IN SPL. CASE NO. 95/2023
(State Vs. Salim Walisab Mujawar)
CNR No. MHLA010031042023

1. Accused Salim Walisab Mujawar was absent since long, hence, bailable warrant was issued against him. As per report of police below Exh.7, accused reported to be dead. Police filed photo copy of death certificate (Exh.8) issued by Grampanchayat Office, Nalegaon, alongwith bailable warrant report.
2. Learned DGP S.V. Deshpande submitted his say below police report Exh. 7 itself stating that as per the police report accused Salim died on 22/03/2026 and hence, appropriate order may be passed.
3. In view of above report of police, death certificate & say submitted by learned DGP, it appears that accused Salim died on 22/03/2026, who is only accused in the present proceeding. Hence, I proceed to pass the following order.

ORDER

- 1] Proceeding is abated against accused Salim Walisab Mujawar.
- 2] Accused Salim Walisab Mujawar is only accused in the present proceeding. Hence, matter is disposed of.
- 3] Record indicates that one packet of Ganja sample, came to be deposited with Property Clerk, District Court, Latur. Hence, he is directed to send said packets to the concerned Police Officer, for disposal of the same as per rules.

- 4] Record shows that seized Ganja deposited with Police Station Chakur. Hence, concerned police officer of Police Station Chakur is directed that seized Ganja be returned to N.D.P.S. Cell, Latur for disposal, as per rules.

(S.J. Bharuka)
Sessions Judge, Latur

Date : 04/06/2026